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under this section from bond proceeds and other revenues, including federal funds, collected or re-
ceived by the Department of Community Colleges and Workforce Development, for the acquisition
of and improvements to land and the acquisition, planning, constructing, altering, repairing, fur-

nishing and equipping of buildings and facilities at community colleges:
Article XI-G Bonds

(1)

(2)

(3)

(4)

(5)

(6)

(7

(8)

(9

(10)
1)
(12)

(13)

(14)

(15)

(16)

Blue Mountain Community
College Animal Science
Education Center .............
Central Oregon Community
College [Academic and Student]

3,331,350

[Services Center........ccuvveivnieierininns $ 5,260,000]

Cascades Hall termination of
Oregon State University
leasehold, reacquisition of
unencumbered fee simple
ownership, and remodel............
Chemeketa Community College
Applied Technology Classroom......
Clackamas Community College
Clairmont Career/Technical
Center ... ieeinererec e
Clatsop Community College
Health and Wellness Center...........
Columbia Gorge Community
College Advanced Technology
CONEer s T
Klamath Community College
Student Success and
Career/Technical Center.................
Lane Community College

Center for Student Success............
Linn-Benton Community

College Nursing and

Allied Health Facilities ..........c..ccee..
Mt. Hood Community College
Student Services Enhancement......
Portland Community College
Health Professions Center..............
Rogue Community College
Health and Science Center.............
Southwestern Oregon Community
College Health and Science
Tillamook Bay Community
College Career and Technical
Workforce Facility....ccoccrveieecinneienns
Treasure Valley Community
College Workforce

Vocational Center........cccccevveenn
Umpgua Community Colleg
Industrial Arts Center.........ccvuevne

Enrolled Senate Bill 5702 (SB 5702-A)

3,630,000

8,000,000

8,000,000

7,990,000

7,320,000

7,850,000

8,000,000

8,000,000
8,000,000
8,000,000

8,000,000

8,000,000

2,000,000

2,830,250

8,000,000
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(4)
(5)

(6)

Oregon Business Development
Department (Art. XI-M)
Oregon Business Development
Department (Art. XI-N)
Oregon Department of
Administrative

[Services (Art. XI-Q)
Services (Art. XI-Q)

Dedicated Fund Obligations

(7
(8)
(9

(a)
(A)

(B)
(©

(b)

(c)
(A)
(B)
©

(D)
(E)

(d)
(A)

(B)
(e)
(A)
(B)

€3]

(A)
(B)

(©)
(10)

(11)

(12)

Department of Transportation
(Art. XI, section 7)
Department of Veterans’
Affairs (Art. XI-A)

Oregon University System
(Art. XI-F(1)):

Systemwide:

Capital renewal, code
compliance and safety
Commercial paper

Student building fee
projects

Oregon Institute of
Technology In Focus
Building acquisition
Oregon State University:
Student Experience Center
New student residence hall
Memorial Union East
Wing renovation

Cascades campus expansion
Housing and dining
facility upgrades

Portland State University:
Stott Center renovations
and deferred maintenance
Land acquisition

Southern Oregon University:
Cascade Hall replacement
Student Reecreation and
Fitness Center

University of Oregon:

Erb Memorial Union
Student Recreation

Center expansion and
renovation

Housing expansion

Water Resources Department
(Art. XI-1(1))

Housing and Community
Services Department

(Art. XI-I(2)

State Department

Enrolled Senate Bill 5703 (SB 5703-A)

&%

“w &R

o o

& &R

& e

& &L

15,000,000
15,000,000
426,052,000]
459,618,100

453,725,000

60,000,000

3,300,000
15,000,000

20,000,000

10,000,000

42,700,000
19,000,000

9,177,500
4,000,000

9,500,000
2,000,000
10,000,000
7,000,000
20,000,000
84,300,000
50,250,000
84,750,000

10,235,000

25,000,000
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Oregon Administrative Rule:
OAR 575 Oregon Student Access Commission

(PCS) Oregon Revised Statute:
ORS 345 Career Schools
ORS 341.440 Contracts for educational services
ORS 342.197 Teaching licenses based on experience in private school or career school
ORS 348.070 List of suitable career schools
ORS 687.011 Massage therapists

Oregon Administrative Rule:
OAR 581 Oregon Department of Education
Division 15 Private School Approval
Division 21 School Governance and Student Conduct
Division 45 Private Vocational Schools
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In this age of accountability, the need to have useable, understandable data available to stakeholders and policy makers is increasing. Senate
Bill 1538 (2012) requires that governing bodies of educational entities, including community colleges, enter into achievement compacts
annually with the Oregon Education Investment Board (OEIB). The CCWD Research and Communications Division has played a
leadership role in the development of the outcomes metrics in the community college achievement compacts, and expects to continue to
have a central role in collecting and analyzing achievement compact data in the future. Along with the achievement compacts, the CCWD
Research and Communications Division annually collects data from community colleges to report on key performance measures (KPMs) in
the Legislative Annual Performance Progress Report (APPR). The advent of a state longitudinal data system will make accessing the data
necessary to complete these, and other statutorily mandated reports, less cumbersome; however, the need remains of having skilled staff,
such as the CCWD Research and Communications Division, to calculate, analyze and interpret the data.

* Procurement and Grants
Procurement and grant activities support the agency’s mission by facilitating the distribution of funds to partners and vendors in a wide
variety of strategic initiatives and specific projects serving Oregon’s citizens in the areas of higher education and workforce development.
The unit works with fiscal and program staff to develop, execute, and administer agreements to distribute $582 million of special payments
funds and $8.2 million in professional services contracts. The Procurement and Grants Unit also directs the agency’s efforts to meet
directives of the Legislature and Governor’s Office in the areas of ensuring open and fair competition, seeking partnering opportunities with
women-owned, minority-owned and small emerging businesses, supporting sustainability, shepherding state financial resources, and
pursuing federal and other grant opportunities.

» Capital Construction/Bond Management
CCWD issues capital construction bonds on behalf of community colleges. CCWD and DAS staff, with assistance from contracted
monitoring firms, oversee the sale of bonds, execution of projects and payment to colleges as work progresses on the projects. In addition,
CCWD pays the debt service on the bonds as debts come due. All of the administration is funded through the Office Operations Summary
Cross Reference.

* Financial Systems
1.0 FTE perform the needed accounting, federal reporting and budgeting functions for CCWD’s $655 million operation.

* Internal Audit
The 2011 Legislature approved funding for an Internal Auditor position at the Oregon Department of Education (ODE) with the caveat that
the auditor is devoted at least part time to do internal risk audit work for CCWD. The position was jointly managed between CCWD and
ODE. With the governance of CCWD transitioning on July 1, 2014 from the State Board of Education to the Higher Education
Coordinating Commission, this internal auditing capacity has been lost.
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POLICY PACKAGE 312
2015-17 Budget
Community Colleges and Workforce Development Staffing Gap

PURPOSE

In the past several years, staff at the Department of Community Colleges and Workforce Development (CCWD) has taken on several
unfunded projects and policy work; this has resulted in a disparity between the current workload demands of the community college
team and current staff capacity. CCWD is requesting three new general funded Education Specialist 2 positions and making a 0.7 FTE
position full time to meet the current workload demands of the community college team. These positions will focus on working with
the community colleges to develop and implement policy related to community college priorities for student success. These include
GED, Career Pathways; work based learning, student success initiatives, STEM, Joint Boards Articulation Commission, distance
learning and the FTE Audit. This work is a mixture of current policy implementation, requirements of statute and administrative rule,
federal program requirements as well as supporting the ongoing work of stakeholder groups by providing technical assistance and
policy advice. These positions support the HECC vision and strategic plan as well as the achievement of the 40-40-20 goals.

HOW ACHIEVED

In January 2014 the GED transitioned from a paper based test implemented in 2002 to a more rigorous, fully online test, aligned to the
Common Core State Standards. The changes in test series, test administration and rigor have increased the workload of the State GED
Administrator significantly. There has also been a significant decline in test taking and a marketing campaign will need to be
developed and implemented. The State GED Administrator is currently a 0.7 FTE Education Specialist 2 position, to manage the
increased workload the Department is requesting this be increased by 0.3 to make the position 1.0 FTE.

The Higher Education Coordinating Commission (HECC) has a goal of “broadening the pathways to our 40-40 goals™. This is done
through programs such as career pathways and includes the expansion or scaling of seamless high school to community college
transitions, allowing more students to move more efficiently along better-organized pathways that lead to faster completion of
certificates and degrees. CCWD is requesting a 1.0 FTE Education Specialist 2, to work with community colleges to continue to
develop career pathways programs, including STEM, expand the use of stackable credentials (Badges, Industry Recognized
Credentials, etc.) and expand opportunities for high school students to not only earn college credit but also graduate from high school
with their diploma and at least a 12-44 credit community college certificate of completion.
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Another goal if the HECC is to “make the pathway accessible, affordable and supportive for students”. This is done by focusing on
options such as work based learning, distance learning and the community college to university transfer pathway. These options make
earning a higher education degree or certificate more cost effective, flexible and accelerate student progress by straightening the
pathways to certificates and degrees and helping students navigate the increasingly complex array of choices that confront them.
CCWD is requesting a 1.0 FTE Education Specialist 2 to do this work.

The HECC also has a goal of “Steer” the higher education enterprise and “Cheer” the promotion of college completion and career
readiness”. The steering is done through the accountability of the annual FTE Audit, which ensures state funds are being utilized to
support state approved programs and courses. The cheering is done through the support of the student success initiatives, strategies at
each college designed to create a broader and more inclusive culture of college aspiration to achieve our 40-40 goals. These evidence
based initiatives also meet the needs of first-time college students and under-represented populations, leading to increased progression,
retention and completion of certificates and degrees. CCWD is requesting a 1.0 FTE Education Specialist to do this work.

STAFFING IMPACT

Education Specialist 2 — 1 Position 1.0 FTE
Education Specialist 2 — 1 Position 1.0 FTE
Education Specialist 2 — 1 Position 1.0 FTE
Education Specialist 2 — 0.3 FTE

QUANTIFYING RESULTS

The additional staff requested will work to advance the mission of the Department of Community Colleges and Workforce
Development by contributing to increased skills and career opportunities for Oregonians.

The Staffing Gap package supports CCWD Key Performance Measures (KPM):
KPM #1: Successful GED Applicants
KPM #8: Nursing Program Completion
KPM #10: Business and Industry Training Company Satisfaction
KPM #11: Licensing/Certification Rates
KPM #12: Career and Technical Education
KPM #13: Associates Degree Completion
KPM #14: Student Transfers to OUS
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KPM #15: Progress of Transfer Students
KPM #16: Tuition and Fees

KPM #17: High School Participation
KPM #18: Minority Enrollment

KPM #20: Best Practices

REVENUE SOURCE
$710,748 General Fund
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